

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s)for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil) Nos.13229-13230/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 15/04/2008 in RSA No. 1574/2005,RSA No.1575/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

SYED MOHAMMED GHOUSE PASHA KHADRI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SYED MOHAMMED ADIL PASHA KHADRI & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date: 03/09/2012 This Petition was MENTIONED today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rabin Majumder,AOR.

For Respondent(s)

Ms.Anjana Chandrashekar,AOR.

Mr. Sumit Kumar ,AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On mentioning, let this matter be taken on board.

We are informed by learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, that despite directions given for filing of the counter affidavits on 21st November, 2011, till today, such counter affidavits have not been filed and as a result, the matter cannot be made ready. Learned counsel also points out that he was given liberty to mention the matter once the pleadings were complete. On account of the failure of the respondents to file counter affidavits, pleadings are not complete and as a result, the petitioner is also not in a position to mention the matter for hearing.

In the circumstances, the respondents are given one last opportunity to file their counter affidavits within two weeks; rejoinder, thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In the event the respondents fail to file their counter affidavits within the aforesaid time, the petitioner will be entitled to mention the matter for final disposal.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to inform the learned advocates-on-record for the respondents, of this order, in writing.

|(Sheetal Dhingra)  
|COURT MASTER

|(Juginder Kaur)  
|Assistant Registrar

