

ITEM NO.8

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 13345-13346/2015

SYED MOHAMMED GHOUSE PASHA KHADRI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SYED MOHAMMED ADIL PASHA KHADRI . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[Only SLP (C) NOS. 10706-10709 OF 2025 is listed under this item]
IA No. 27334/2019 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
WITH
SLP(C) No. 10706-10709/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

Date : 16-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR
Mr. Ankit Swami, Adv.

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR
Mr. Dusmanta Kumar Pradhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR
Mr. Ankit Swami, Adv.

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR
Mr. Dusmanta Kumar Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. S. Hariharan, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

Mr. P. R. Ramasesh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10706-10709/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on all the unserved respondents.

contd...

Service is complete on respondent No.24. Ld. Advocate-on-record, Ms. Vrinda Bhandari has entered appearance for respondent No.24. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Notice sent for service on respondent No.27 has been received back with the remarks "unclaimed". Hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said respondent in light of Judgment passed by this Hon'ble Court in K. Bhaskaran Vs. Sankaran Vaidhyan Balan and Another, (1999) 7 Supreme Court Cases 510 and order passed by the Registrar's Court on 13.10.2023 in T.P. (C) No. 2090/2019. Still none has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.28.

Respondent No.30 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. Rabin Majumder has entered appearance for the Caveator. Four weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 22.08.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar