

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 13345-13346/2015

SYED MOHAMMED GHOUSE PASHA KHADRI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SYED MOHAMMED ADIL PASHA KHADRI . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[Only SLP (C) NOS. 10706-10709 OF 2025 is listed under this item]
WITH
SLP(C) No. 10706-10709/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

Date : 08-10-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR
Mr. Ankit Swami, Adv.

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR
Mr. Ankit Swami, Adv.

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

Mr. P. R. Ramasesh, AOR

Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, AOR

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

Mr. Suneet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yasser Wali, Adv.

Mr. Abdul Mannan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10706-10709/2025

Respondent Nos.24 and 30 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

Contd...

Respondent Nos.25 and 51 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Service on respondent No.27 has already been complete, as is mentioned in Registrar Court's order dated 16.07.2025, but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps for service on respondent No.59.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that an application seeking deletion of respondent Nos.8, 9, 12, 15, 22, 23 , 26, 32, 48 to 50, 53, 62 & 63 would be moved. Let any such application be moved within two weeks. If such an application is moved as above, let the same be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions, else two weeks' time is granted to the Ld. counsel to take fresh steps for service on the above-mentioned respondents.

As per office report, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take appropriate steps, despite the grant of last opportunity with regard to deceased respondent No.28. It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that appropriate steps will be taken during the course of the day. Let the same be done. If steps as above are taken, list on 10.11.2025, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.