

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).13345-13346/2015

SYED MOHAMMED GHOUSE PASHA KHADRI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SYED MOHAMMED ADIL PASHA KHADRI & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 27334/2019 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

WITH

SLP(C) Nos.10706-10709/2025 (IV-A)

FOR

FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 251926/2025

Date : 02-04-2026 These matters were called for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR
Mr. Ankit Swami, Adv.

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR
Mr. Ankit Swami, Adv.

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anand Shankar Jha, AOR
Mr. Parvez Rahman, Adv.
Mr. Zeeshan Rizvi, Adv.
Mr. Girish Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Mintri, Adv.
Ms. Nandika Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. S. Hari Haran, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

Mr. P. R. Ramasesh, AOR
Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, AOR

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR
Mr. Junaid Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Shoaib Khan, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Suneet Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal Nos.13345-13346/2015:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vipul M. Pancholi pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.M. Sundresh and His Lordship.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed reportable judgment placed on the file. Interim orders, if any, stand vacated.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos.4174-4177/2026 @ SLP(C) Nos.10706-10709/2025:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vipul M. Pancholi pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.M. Sundresh and His Lordship.

Leave granted.

The appeals are partly allowed in terms of the signed reportable judgment placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(NEHA GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KOMAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)